

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS
STATE OF MISSOURI**

OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT)	
TRUST II, A/K/A OPIOID MDT II,)	Case No. 22SL-CC02974
)	
Plaintiff,)	Division No. 2
v.)	
)	
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PITTSBURGH, PA. AND AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
A. The National Opioid Epidemic And The Opioid Lawsuits	6
B. Mallinckrodt	7
C. Mallinckrodt’s Bankruptcy	10
D. The Trust’s Coverage Action	11
E. The Trust’s Motion For Partial Summary Judgment.....	12
F. The AIG Insurers’ Cross Motion.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE TRUST’S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT IMPERMISSIBLY SEEKS AN ADVISORY OPINION.	14
A. The Trust Asks For An Opinion Based On An Assumption Of A Key And Hotly Disputed Fact—That Mallinckrodt Faced And Settled Liability Arising From Other Manufacturers’ Opioids And Illicit Opioids	15
B. The Trust’s Failure to Address The Threshold Question Of Coverage For The Hypothetical Liability Mallinckrodt Faced Also Renders Its Request For A Ruling On The PCOH Exclusion Unripe and Advisory Under Missouri Law	17
II. IF THE COURT REACHES THE ISSUE, THE TRUST’S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED AND THE AIG INSURERS’ CROSS- MOTION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE PCOH EXCLUSION BARS COVERAGE.....	21
A. All Of The Liability Faced By Mallinckrodt In The Opioid Lawsuits “Arises Out Of” Mallinckrodt’s “Products.”	23
1. The Meaning Of “Arising Out Of” Is Very Broad Under Settled Law In Missouri And Massachusetts	23
2. Any Harm Mallinckrodt Faced In The Opioid Lawsuits “Ari[ses] Out Of” Mallinckrodt’s Products And Mallinckrodt’s Representations About Its Products	26

B. The Liability At Issue Also “Arises Out Of” Mallinckrodt’s
“Work.” 34

III. THE AIG INSURERS’ CROSS-MOTION ON THE PRODUCTS-
COMPLETED OPERATIONS HAZARD CLAIMS-MADE
ENDORSEMENT SHOULD LIKEWISE BE GRANTED. 35

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACE Am. Ins. Co. v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 270 A.3d 239 (Del. 2022)	19
<i>Acuity v. Masters Pharms., Inc.</i> , 205 N.E.3d 460 (Ohio 2022).....	19
<i>AIU Insurance Co. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 22-16158, 2024 WL 302182 (9th Cir. Jan. 26, 2024).....	20
<i>Allied Prop. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Bloodworth Wholesale Drugs, Inc.</i> , No. 7:22-cv-00113 (WLS), 2024 WL 1313844 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 27, 2024)	20
<i>Bauer v. AGA Ser. Co.</i> , 25 F.4th 587 (8th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Brazas Sporting Arms, Inc. v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brazas Sporting Arms, Inc. v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D. Mass. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> 220 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. 1405 Assocs., Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2003)	23, 24, 28, 34
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. Callis</i> , 963 S.W.2d 247 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....	23
<i>Certain Underwriters at Llyod’s, London v. Atlantic Constr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 92 Mass. App. Ct. 1123 (Mass. App. Ct. 2018).....	25
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Intek Corp.</i> , No. 4:08cv1440 JCH, 2010 WL 716197 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 24, 2010).....	24, 31
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. U.S. Seamless, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-1, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138028 (D.N.D. Mar. 30, 2016).....	34
<i>Citizens Ins. Co. of N.J. v. Kansas City Com. Cartage, Inc.</i> , 611 S.W.2d 302 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980).....	24
<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Pinewoods Enters., Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (E.D. Mo. 1998).....	34

<i>Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schauf</i> , 967 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. 1998)	24
<i>Cytosol Labs., Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D. Mass. 2008)	25
<i>Eon Labs Mfg., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 756 A.2d 889 (Del. 2000)	32, 33
<i>Fair v. Lighthouse Carwash Sys., LLC</i> , 961 So. 2d 60 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007)	24
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 16 Cal. App. 4th 492 (1993)	33
<i>Finn v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 896 N.E.2d 1272 (Mass. 2008)	25, 27, 34
<i>George v. Brewer</i> , 62 S.W.3d 106 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)	14, 16
<i>Harrison v. Tomes</i> , 956 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. banc 1997)	26
<i>Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 6 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckadon v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 586 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)	21
<i>Hunt v. Capitol Indem. Corp.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 341 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	23, 27, 34
<i>Jones v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 287 S.W.3d 687 (Mo. banc 2009)	24
<i>Kinsella v. Wyman Charter Corp.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D. Mass. 2006)	25
<i>Liggett Grp., Inc. v. Ace Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 798 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2002)	33
<i>Local Union 1287 v. Kansas City Area Transp. Auth.</i> , 848 S.W.2d 462,463-64 (Mo. banc 1993)	14, 16

<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Wilburn</i> , 422 S.W.3d 326 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)	14, 17, 21
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 1:17-md-02804 (N.D. Ohio)	7
<i>Opioid Master Disbursement Tr. II v. Covidien Unlimited Co.</i> , Case No. 20-12522 (JTD), 2024 WL 206682 (D. Del. Bankr. Jan.18, 2024)	7, 8, 9
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Aqueous Vapor, LLC</i> , No. 4:20-00328-CV-RK, 2021 WL 123401 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 12, 2021).....	24, 31
<i>Sentynl Therapeutics, Inc. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 3d 1203 (S.D. Cal. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> No. 21-55370, 2022 WL 706941 (9th Cir. Mar. 9, 2022).....	30
<i>Stewart v. Royal</i> , 343 S.W.3d 736 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	20
<i>Traveler’s Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 16 Cal. App. 5th 1026 (2017) , review dismissed, cause remanded <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Traveler’s Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Actavis</i> , 427 P.3d 744 (Cal. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Anda, Inc.</i> , 658 F. App’x 955 (11th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>TWA, Inc. v. Associated Aviation Underwriters</i> , 58 S.W.3d 609 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	18
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hamel</i> , 708 N.E.2d 145 (Mass. App. Ct. 1999)	21
<i>Vermont Mut. Ins. Co. v. Poirier</i> , 189 N.E.3d 306 (Mass. 2022)	20
<i>Viacom, Inc. v. Transit Cas. Co.</i> , 138 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. banc 2004).....	24
<i>Westfield Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Quest Pharms., Inc.</i> , 57 F.4th 558 (6th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Zogenix, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 4:20-cv-06578-YGR, 2022 WL 3908529 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2022).....	29

Other Authorities

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 74.04(c)(6)..... 13, 17

Defendants National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa. (“National Union”) and American Home Assurance Company (“American Home”) (together, the “AIG Insurers”), by and through their undersigned counsel, submit the following Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and in Support of Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, pursuant to Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.04.
